AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING PROPERTY TO THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF MANKATO

WHEREAS, certain property, described below, is not presently included in the corporate limits of any incorporated city, village, or burough; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 414.033, subdivision 5, the owner of said described property has petitioned the City of Mankato for annexation for such property; and

WHEREAS, the property is located adjacent to existing City boundaries and can be served with public utilities; and

WHEREAS, said described property is unplatted and does not exceed 200 acres in area; and

WHEREAS, the total acreage is approximately .69 acres; and

WHEREAS, there are no persons residing on the property; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Mankato finds that the property is urban in character and objection to the annexation has been withdrawn by the Mankato Township Board of Supervisors by the adoption of an annexation waiver on July 2, 1990.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Mankato hereby ordains that the corporate limits of the City of Mankato are hereby extended to include land as described, and the same is hereby annexed and included within the City of Mankato as effectively as if it had been originally been a part thereof.

The legal description is the north 200 feet of the west 150 feet of the East Half of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter, Section 8, Township 108 North, Range 26 West.

The City Clerk is hereby directed to file copies of this ordinance with the Minnesota Municipal Board, the Blue Earth County Auditor, and the Mankato Town Board.

This ordinance shall become effective 30 days after its passage, due publication thereof, and approval by the Minnesota Municipal Board.

Adopted this 1371 day of

. 1990.

Vernon Carstensen

Mayor

City of Mankato

ATTEST:

Sandra R. Paulson

City Clerk

